>

-

IML604:
RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

AN INVESTIGATION ON THE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE ISSUES THAT
INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF INTERLIBRARY LOAN AMONG
THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN INFORMATION STUDIES (HONS.)
(LIBRARY & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT)
(IM 220) STUDENTS IN UiTM KEDAH.

MASTURA BINTI MUSTAPHA
(2009978599)

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN INFORMATION STUDIES (HONS.)
(LIBRARY & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT) (IM220)
FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

KEDAH

SEPTEMBER 2011- JANUARY 2012



AUTHENTICATION

I hereby declared that all piece of works provided for this study came from my own effort without
any kind of plagiarism. Any other extemalliteratures, which | had used, have been included with
"its primary sources.

I Date: 29 September 2011

MASTURA BINTI MUSTAPHA
2009978599



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Authentication

Acknowledgement

Table of contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

Abstract

Chapter 1. Introduction

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1.9

Background of the Chosen Topic
1.1.1 Background ofthe Company
1.1.2 Background ofthe Study
Problem Statement

Research Questions

Rational for the Study
Significance of the Study
Objectives of the Study
Terminology

Scope ofthe Study

Limitation

Chapter 2: Literature review

21
2.2
2.3

Introduction
History of the Reference Service

Objectives of Reference Services

2.3.1 Maintain an Up-to-Date, Relevant and Readily Accessible

2.3.2 Give Appropriate Reference Assistance

2.3.3 Policy and Time

2.3.4 Facilitate Access to Library Materials

PAGE

i
iii-vi
Vil-viii
IX-X

Xi

Xii

(6)]
S oA A D WO N b B

[o)BNe)]

© © © O 0o



2.4

2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8
29

Types of Reference Service

2.4.1 Selective Dissemination of Information (SDI)
2.4.2 Document Delivery Service (DDS)

2.4.3 Ask A LibrarianService

2.4.4 Telephone Service

2.4.5 Interlibrary Loan (ILL)

Characteristics of Interlibrary Loan

Factors that Influence on the Usage of Interlibrary Loan
2.6.1 Time

2.6.2 Cost

2.6.3 Awareness

Issues on Interlibrary Loan

Interlibrary Loan in the Future

Conclusion

Chapter 3 Methodology

31

3.11
3.1.2
31.3
3.14
3.1.5
3.2

3.3
3.4

35
3.6

Research Design

Purpose of the Study

Types of Investigation

Study Setting

Unit of Analysis

Time Horizon

Sampling

3.2.1 Populations

3.3.2 Sample

3.3.3 Sampling

Data Collection Plans

Operational Definition of All Variables and Terms

3.4.1 Explanation on Independent Variables
3.4.1.1 Time
341 .2 Cost

34.1 .3 Awareness

3.4.2 Relationship between Independentand Dependent Variables

Reliability and Validity of Instrument

Data Analysis Plan

10
10

13
14
14
14
15
16
17
17
18

19
19
19
20
20
20

R R

22
23

24
24
24
25
25
25



Abstract: Interlibrary loan is a type ofReference Service in the library or Information Center.
It can hardly define as when a book or otheritem needed unavailable for some reason, or
not owned by the library, a patron may request that it be borrowed from anotherlibrary by
filling out a printed interlibrary loan request form at a service desk, or electronically via the
library's Web site. Some libraries also accept ILL requests via e-mail or by telephone,
usually under exceptional circumstances. Materials borrowed on Interlibrary Loan usually
renewed on or before the due date. The study is an investigation on the awareness towards
the issues that influence the usage of Interlibrary Loan (ILL). The respondents ofthe study
are among IM220 students who are consists of 243 students but the sample is about 150
students but only 148 was given back to the researcher. The factors that influence the study
are time, awareness and cost. This study used Random Sampling in orderto collect data
from respondents. The Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) is used to analyze

data.

Keywords: Interlibrary Loan, Reference Service, time, cost, awareness, Sultan Badlishah

Library

Xl



	AN INVESTIGATION ON THE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE ISSUES THAT INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF INTERLIBRARY LOAN AMONG THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN INFORMATION STUDIES (HONS.) (LIBRARY & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT) (IM 220) STUDENTS IN UiTM KEDAH
	AUTHENTICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE CHOSEN TOPIC
	1.1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE COMPANY
	1.1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.4 RATIONAL FOR THE STUDY
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.6 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
	1.7 TERMINOLOGY
	1.7.1 INTERLIBRARY LOAN (ILL)
	1.7.2 PATRON
	1.7.3 BORROWING LIBRARY
	1.7.4 LENDING LIBRARY
	1.7.5 LIBRARY

	1.8 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.9 LIMITATION

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 HISTORY OF THE REFERENCE SERVICE
	2.3 OBJECTIVES OF REFERENCE SERVICES
	2.3.1 MAINTAIN AN UP-TO-DATE, RELEVANT AND READILY ACCESSIBLE
	2.3.2 GIVE APPROPRIATE REFERENCE ASSISTANCE
	2.3.3 POLICY AND TIME
	2.3.4 FACILITATE ACCESS TO LIBRARY MATERIALS

	2.4 TYPES OF REFERENCE SERVICE
	2.4.1 SELECTIVE DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION (SDI)
	2.4.2 DOCUMENT DELIVERY SERVICE (DOS)
	2.4.3 ASK A LIBRARIAN SERVICE
	2.4.4 TELEPHONE SERVICE
	2.4.5 INTERLIBRARY LOAN (ILL)

	2.5 CHARACTERISTICS OF INTERLIBRARY LOAN
	2.6 FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE ON THE USAGE OF INTERLIBRARY LOAN
	2.6.1 TIME
	2.6.2 COST
	2.6.3 AWARENESS

	2.7 ISSUES ON INTERLIBRARY LOAN
	2.8 INTERLIBRARY LOAN IN THE FUTURE
	2.9 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.1.1 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
	3.1.2 TYPES OF INVESTIGATION
	3.1.3 STUDY SETTING
	3.1.4 UNIT OF ANALYSIS
	3.1.5 TIME HORIZON

	3.2 SAMPLING
	3.2.1 POPULATIONS
	3.2.2 SAMPLES
	3.2.3 SAMPLING

	3.3 DATA COLLECTION PLAN
	3.4 OPERATIONAL DEFINITIONS OF ALL VARIABLES AND TERMS
	3.4.1 EXPLANATION ON INDEPENDENT VARIABLES
	3.4.2 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN INDEPENDENT AND DEPENDENT VARIABLES

	3.5 RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY OF INSTRUMENTS
	3.6 DATA ANALYSIS PLANS

	CHAPTER 4 FINDING AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 DATA ANALYSIS
	4.2 RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
	4.3 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTIC
	4.3.1 SECTION A (DEMOGRAPHIC ANALYSIS)
	4.3.2 SECTION B - DEPENDENT VARIABLE (THE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE ISSUES THAT INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF ILL)
	4.3.3 SECTION C- INDEPENDENT VARIABLE (TIME)
	4.3.4 SECTION 0 - INDEPENDENT VARIABLE (COST)
	4.3.5 SECTION E - INDEPENDENT VARIABLE (AWARENESS)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 DISCUSSION ON PROBLEM STATEMENT
	5.3 DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	5.3.1 OBJECTIVE 1: TIME ISSUE THAT INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF ILL
	5.3.2 OBJECTIVE 2: COST ISSUE INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF ILL
	5.3.3 OBJECTIVE 3: AWARENESS ISSUE INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF ILL

	5.4 DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	5.4.1 RESEARCH QUESTION 1: ARE THE TIME TAKEN FOR ILL SERVICE AT THE SULTAN BADLISHAH LIBRARY WILL EFFECT ON THE USAGE OF ILL SERVICE AMONG IM220 STUDENTS?
	5.4.2 RESEARCH QUESTION 2: ARE THE COST OF ILL SERVICE BECOME THE ISSUE AND INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF ILL SERVICE AMONG IM220 STUDENTS?
	5.4.3 RESEARCH QUESTION 3: ARE THE IM220 STUDENTS AWARE WITH THE ILL SERVICE IN SULTAN BADLISHAH LIBRARY?


	REFERENCES

