

IML604: RESEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

AN INVESTIGATION ON THE AWARENESS TOWARDS THE ISSUES THAT INFLUENCE THE USAGE OF INTERLIBRARY LOAN AMONG THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN INFORMATION STUDIES (HONS.) (LIBRARY & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT) (IM 220) STUDENTS IN UITM KEDAH.

> MASTURA BINTI MUSTAPHA (2009978599)

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN INFORMATION STUDIES (HONS.) (LIBRARY & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT) (IM220) FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) KEDAH

SEPTEMBER 2011- JANUARY 2012

AUTHENTICATION

I hereby declared that all piece of works provided for this study came from my own effort without any kind of plagiarism. Any other externalliteratures, which I had used, have been included with *its* primary sources.

Date: 29 September 2011

MASTURA BINTI MUSTAPHA 2009978599

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

Authe	entication			
Acknowledgement				
Table of contents				
List of Tables				
List of Figures				
List of Abbreviations				
Abstract				
Chapt	er 1: Introduction			
1.1	Background of the Chosen Topic	1		
	1.1.1 Background of the Company	1		
	1.1.2 Background of the Study	2		
1.2	Problem Statement	3		
1.3	Research Questions			
1.4	Rational for the Study			
1.5	Significance of the Study			
1.6	Objectives of the Study			
1.7	Terminology			
1.8	Scope of the Study			
1.9	Limitation	6		
Chapt	ter 2: Literature review			
2.1	Introduction	7		
2.2	History of the Reference Service	8		
2.3	Objectives of Reference Services	9		
	2.3.1 Maintain an Up-to-Date, Relevant and Readily Accessible	9		
	2.3.2 Give Appropriate Reference Assistance	9		
	2.3.3 Policy and Time	9		
	2.3.4 Facilitate Access to Library Materials	10		

2.4	Types of Reference Service	10		
	2.4.1 Selective Dissemination of Information (SDI)	10		
	2.4.2 Document Delivery Service (DDS)	11		
	2.4.3 Ask A Librarian Service	11		
	2.4.4 Telephone Service	12		
	2.4.5 Interlibrary Loan (ILL)	13		
2.5	Characteristics of Interlibrary Loan	14		
2.6	Factors that Influence on the Usage of Interlibrary Loan	14		
	2.6.1 Time	14		
	2.6.2 Cost	15		
	2.6.3 Awareness	16		
2.7	Issues on Interlibrary Loan	17		
2.8	Interlibrary Loan in the Future			
2.9	Conclusion			

Chapter 3: Methodology

3.1	Research Design				
3.1.1	Purpose of the Study				
3.1.2	Types of Investigation				
3.1.3	Study Setting				
3.1.4	Unit of Analysis				
3.1.5	Time Horizon				
3.2	Sampling				
	3.2.1	Populations	21		
	3.3.2	Sample	21		
	3.3.3	Sampling	21		
3.3	Data Collection Plans				
3.4	Operational Definition of All Variables and Terms				
	3.4.1	Explanation on Independent Variables			
		3.4.1.1 Time	24		
		3.4.1 .2 Cost	24		
		3.4.1.3 Awareness	24		
	3.4.2	Relationship between Independent and Dependent Variables	25		
3.5	Reliability and Validity of Instrument				
3.6	Data Analysis Plan 2				

Abstract: Interlibrary loan is a type of Reference Service in the library or Information Center. It can hardly define as when a book or other item needed unavailable for some reason, or not owned by the library, a patron may request that it be borrowed from another library by filling out a printed interlibrary loan request form at a service desk, or electronically via the library's Web site. Some libraries also accept ILL requests via e-mail or by telephone, usually under exceptional circumstances. Materials borrowed on Interlibrary Loan usually renewed on or before the due date. The study is an investigation on the awareness towards the issues that influence the usage of Interlibrary Loan (ILL). The respondents of the study are among IM220 students who are consists of 243 students but the sample is about 150 students but only 148 was given back to the researcher. The factors that influence the study are time, awareness and cost. This study used Random Sampling in order to collect data from respondents. The Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) is used to analyze data.

Keywords: Interlibrary Loan, Reference Service, time, cost, awareness, Sultan Badlishah Library